
 

 

 

An  Act  
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 923 By: Simpson, Kidd and Murdock 

of the Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Hardin (Tommy), McDugle, 

Tadlock, West (Josh), Burns 

and Roberts (Dustin) of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to hunting and fishing; requiring the 

Wildlife Conservation Commission to create a special 

use permit; providing land size restriction; 

providing terms of permit; exempting certain license 

requirements; stating price restriction for permit; 

providing for codification; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Special use permit 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 4-113.2 of Title 29, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  The Wildlife Conservation Commission shall establish a 

three-day special use permit to be purchased by a landowner for a 

tract of land that is two hundred (200) acres or more. 

 

B.  The special use permit shall allow any veterans and 

nonprofit or charitable organizations, with the permission of the 

landowner, to hunt and fish on the tract of land.  Those veterans 
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and organizations permitted to hunt and fish on the tract of land 

shall be exempt from hunting and fishing license requirements for 

the term that the special use permit is issued. 

 

C.  The term for the special use permit shall only be for 

consecutive days. 

 

D.  The price of the special use permit shall not exceed Five 

Hundred Dollars ($500.00). 

 

E.  The Commission shall promulgate rules to enforce the 

provisions of this act. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2019. 
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Passed the Senate the 11th day of March, 2019. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 10th day of April, 2019. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


